# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
Name			Execution Date
Sovereign Bank			01/05/2007
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ		
			]
Name: Street Address:	Tex-Tech Industries, Inc. 105 North Main Street		
City:	North Monmouth		
State/Country:	MAINE		
Postal Code:	04265		
Property Type		Number	
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number: 7			
Patent Number:	71018	318	
Patent Number: Patent Number:	71018           68843		
		321	
Patent Number:	68843	321 795	
Patent Number: Patent Number:	6884	321 795 396	
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	68843 6790 65793	321 795 396 623	
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	68843 67903 65793 63836	321 795 396 523 355	
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	68843 6790 65793 63830 62123	321 795 396 523 355 374	
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	6884:         6790         6579:         6383:         6212:         6696:	321 795 396 523 355 374 614	

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:617.239.0760Email:srblack@eapdlaw.comCorrespondent Name:S. Ryan Black, ParalegalAddress Line 1:Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

# 500204619

# PATENT REEL: 018720 FRAME: 0993

 

 Address Line 2:
 111 Huntington Avenue Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:
 240042/26

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 S. Ryan Black, Paralegal

 Total Attachments: 3 source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "<u>Termination</u> and <u>Release</u>"), dated January 5, 2007, executed by Sovereign Bank (the "<u>Bank</u>") under that certain Loan and Security Agreement (All Assets) dated as of May 14, 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time-to-time, the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>", and collectively with all other documents, instruments, notes, and agreements executed in connection with the Loan Agreement, the "<u>Loan Documents</u>") between Tex-Tech Industries, Inc., a Delaware (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), and the Bank.

WHEREAS, the Bank previously entered into a Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 14, 2004, with the Borrower, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 9, 2004 at reel/frame no. 015521/0583 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time-to-time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement included a pledge and grant of security interest in and to the Borrower's patents;

WHEREAS, the Borrower is repaying in full all outstanding loans, along with all accrued by unpaid interest then due thereon and all other fees and expenses owed by the Borrower to the Bank under the Loan Documents, and in accordance therewith, the Bank has agreed, among other things, to release its security interest in all patents of the Borrower, including, without limitation, the patents set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Released Patents</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the Bank and the Borrower hereby agree as follows:

1. The Bank hereby terminates and releases all of its security interest in the Released Patents.

2. The Bank authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable United States government officer record this Termination and Release.

3. This Termination and Release may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single agreement.

PATENT REEL: 018720 FRAME: 0995

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as a sealed instrument and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first mentioned above.

#### **BANK**

## SOVEREIGN BANK

By <u>Al A Douctts</u> Name: John P-Doucette Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY: TEX-TECH PND/USTRIES, INC. By: Name: Title sanabl tice

## Exhibit A

### Patents to be released

Patent	Patent Number / Application Number
Enhanced energy absorbing materials (ballistic fabric)	7,101,818
Fire Blocking Paper	6,884,321
Fire Blocking Fabric	6,790,795
High Performance Insulation (Divisional)	6,579,396
High Performance Insulation	6,383,623
Oil Metering Supply Apparatus and Method for Applying an	6,212,355
Evenly Distributed Release Oil onto a Fuser Roller	
Carbon-based Weld Blanket	6,696,374
Thermal and Acoustic Insulation Fabric	10/199,766
Tennis ball evaluator	4,524,614

BOS111 12111140.1

PATENT REEL: 018720 FRAME: 0997

RECORDED: 01/09/2007